Skip to main content

News

Current Air Quality Issue and Our Schools - NVUSD Recommendations for Students and Staff
Posted 11/8/18

Español

Dear NVUSD families,

As the fire in Butte County continues to grow, we wanted to respond to questions about air quality and our schools.

In October 2017, in response to the fires, we adopted activity recommendations based on the BAAQMD Air Quality Index. The NVUSD leadership team has been closely monitoring the air quality index today and it is currently in the “Unhealthy” range.

Using those guidelines and after consultation with local health officials and other North Bay Districts, NVUSD schools will be in session on Friday, Nov. 9.

We will continue to monitor the air quality and if the air quality does not improve, NVUSD schools will take the following precautions:

  • No outdoor activities to avoid unnecessary exposure to smoke by keeping students inside for recesses, breaks, physical education, etc.

  • Reduce exposure to smoky air by remaining indoors with windows and doors closed, if possible.

  • Possibly cancel athletic activities

Students and staff who are highly sensitive may experience symptoms or discomfort. Please do what is necessary to ensure your health and safety.

If students need to stay home for health-related reasons due to the air quality, parents/guardians should notify their child’s school and absences will be excused. Please follow your school’s attendance protocol.

Please contact your school site principal with any questions or concerns. We will continue to monitor conditions and make any adjustments as needed. If air quality worsens and a school closure becomes necessary, NVUSD will notify parents no later than 6:30 am Friday.

Thank You,

Dr. Rosanna Mucetti

Superintendent

 

Estimadas familias del NVUSD:

A medida que el incendio en el Condado de Butte sigue creciendo, queríamos responder a algunas preguntas sobre la calidad del aire y nuestras escuelas.

En octubre de 2017, en respuesta a los incendios, adoptamos recomendaciones de actividades en base al Índice de Calidad del Aire BAAQMD. El equipo de liderazgo del NVUSD ha estado controlando de cerca el índice de calidad del aire hoy, y actualmente se encuentra en el rango de “No Saludable”.

Usando estas directrices y después de consultar con los oficiales de servicios sanitarios locales y otros Distritos del Norte de la Bahía, las escuelas del NVUSD estarán en funcionamiento el viernes 9 de noviembre.

Continuaremos controlando la calidad del aire y, en caso de que no mejore, las escuelas del NVUSD tomarán las siguientes precauciones:

  • No habrá actividades al aire libre para evitar exposición innecesaria al humo, manteniendo a los estudiantes en interiores durante recreos, descansos, educación física, etc.
  • Se reducirá la exposición al aire con humo permaneciendo en el interior de edificios, con las ventanas y las puertas cerradas, si fuese posible.
  • Posibilidad de cancelación de actividades deportivas.

Los estudiantes y miembros del personal que sean altamente sensibles pueden continuar padeciendo síntomas o incomodidad. Por favor, hagan lo que sea necesario para garantizar su salud y seguridad.

Si los estudiantes necesitan quedarse en casa por motivos relacionados con la salud debido a la calidad del aire, los padres/madres/tutores deben notificar a la escuela de su hijo/a, y las ausencias serán excusadas. Por favor, cumplan con el protocolo de asistencia de su escuela.

Por favor, contacten con la dirección de su escuela si tienen cualquier pregunta o preocupación. Continuaremos controlando las condiciones y realizaremos los ajustes según proceda. Si la calidad del aire empeora y es necesario el cierre de escuelas, el NVUSD lo notificará no más tarde de las 6:30 am del viernes.

Gracias.

Dra. Rosanna Mucetti

Superintendente